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REPORT FOR:  CROWE VALLEY CONSERVATION AUTHORITY WATERSHED ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 

REGARDING:  ONTARIO REGULATION 159/06, PERMIT APPLICATION NO. 166/23 BEING: 

1. A DWELLING, DETACHED GARAGE AND SEPTIC SYSTEM LOCATED 
WITHIN THE SETBACK OF A WETLAND. 

2. A DRIVEWAY LOCATED WITHIN THE BELMONT LAKE FLOOD HAZARD 
AND THE SETBACK OF A WETLAND. 

 

DATE:  NOVEMBER 2ND, 2023  

 
HEARING DATE November 16, 2023 

DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED August 11, 2023 

DATE HEARING REQUESTED August 11, 2023 

APPLICANT John Deshane and Laurie Deshane 

LOCATION #85 Fire Route 19C (Belmont Lake) 
Township of Havelock-Belmont-Methuen 

 
PROPOSAL 

1) Construct a dwelling, detached garage and septic system within 
the setback of a wetland. 
2) Construct a driveway within the flood hazard and within the 
setback of a wetland. 

 
 
 
 
OVERVIEW 

The proposed development does not conform to the CVCA’s 
Watershed Planning and Regulations policies because: 

1) New development is not permitted where the lot does 
not have safe access. The proposed development exceeds 
acceptable maximum depths for safe vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 

2) New development is not permitted within the floodplain 
on vacant lots of record. 

3) New development is not permitted within the setback of 
a wetland. All components of the proposal exceed 
requisite minimum wetland setbacks. 

 
 
 
 

P.O Box 416, 70 Hughes Lane 

Marmora, ON 

K0K 2M0 

Phone: 613-472-3137 

Fax: 613-472-5516 

www.crowevalley.com 
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Executive Summary 
An application for development has been submitted by Mr. John Deshane and Ms. Laurie Deshane with regard to Ontario 
Regulation 159/06: Crowe Valley Conservation Authority: Regulation of Development, Interference with Wetlands and 
Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses. The application is requesting permission to develop lands within the setback 
of a wetland greater than two hectares (2 ha), within the setback of a wetland less than 2ha, and within the 1:100-year 
floodplain of Belmont Lake and is recommended by staff to be denied.  The proposal is to construct a dwelling, a detached 
garage, a driveway and a septic system on a vacant lot.  The dwelling, detached garage and septic system are proposed to 
be six metres from a wetland greater than 2 ha while the proposed driveway is within the flood hazard associated with 
Belmont Lake, six metres from a wetland less than 2ha, and approximately 3 metres from a wetland greater than 2ha. 
CVCA policies do not permit new development within the flood hazard and all new development is to be setback 30 metres 
from wetlands greater than 2 ha and 15 metres from wetlands less than 2 ha. The proposed development as presented 
does not conform to CVCA policies. 
 
The proposed development does not conform to the CVCA’s Watershed Planning and Regulations Policies for the following 
reasons: 

1. CVCA Policies do not permit new development within the 1:100-year floodplain 

 Proposed driveway is within the 1:100-year floodplain of Belmont Lake. 
2. There is not safe access to the proposed development location.  

 The proposed development exceeds acceptable maximum depths for safe vehicular and pedestrian 
access. 

3. CVCA Policies do not permit new development within 15 metres of a wetland less than 2 ha 

 Proposed driveway is six metres from a wetland less than 2 ha 
4. CVCA Polices do not permit new development within 30 metres of a wetland greater than 2 ha 

 Proposed dwelling and garage are six metres from a wetland greater than 2 ha.  

 Proposed septic system is within 30 metres of a wetland greater than 2 ha 

 Proposed driveway is approximately 3 metres from a wetland greater than 2 ha 
 

Background and Subject Lands  
The subject property has a civic address of 85 Fire Route 19C and is located along the northern shore of Belmont Lake. 
The property consists of 22.7 acres (9.2 hectares) of vacant lands. The southern and western portions of the property have 
shoreline on Belmont Lake (Deer Bay) where the Crowe River meets Belmont Lake, while the northern portion is bound 
by Fire Route 19C. East of the property are residential lots which have been developed.  
 
The subject lands were rezoned from Rural to Seasonal Residential in November 2012. The CVCA commented on the 
rezoning application at that time, stating that the CVCA was not opposed to the rezoning as there appeared to be an 
existing dwelling located on the subject property. The CVCA’s comments further stated that the subject lands are in an 
area susceptible to flooding which may pose a significant risk to life and property (Appendix A).  
 
It is the CVCA’s understanding that previous CVCA staff completed a site visit and communicated to Mr. Deshane that 
there appeared to be a building envelope on the property.  However, a more recent site visit completed by CVCA staff and 
the applicant’s environmental consultant (Rob West, Senior Environmental Scientist, Oakridge Environmental) in May 
2022 concluded there is not a building envelope outside of the requisite flood hazard and wetland setbacks. 
 
The subject property is zoned Environmental Protection, Rural and Seasonal Residential.  The location of the proposed 
dwelling and detached garage are within Seasonal Residential Zone while the well and septic system are proposed in the 
area zoned Rural. There is a potential building envelope in the area zoned Rural that would satisfy the requisite wetland 
setbacks, but the applicant has not explored this due to the zoning restrictions. It should be noted that, while there is a 
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potential building envelope outside the wetland setback, there is not a location on the property where safe access in 
respect to flooding can be achieved. 
 
As proposed, access to the building location (dwelling, garage and septic system) would be through the floodplain of 
Belmont Lake. The depth of flooding of the access route exceeds the maximum allowable flood depths for safe vehicular 
and pedestrian ingress/egress (further explained below in the “Hazardous Lands Policies” section). The building envelope 
itself would not be located within the flood hazard. However, all components of the proposed development would not 
meet the minimum required setback from wetlands as shown on the site plan (Appendix B).   

 

Timeline 

 
 
 
27 May 2021 

CVCA responds to Property Inquiry regarding a vacant lot. Potential purchaser 
inquired Looking to have property inquiry done on the above mentioned 
property.  Property inquiry, severance proposals apparently were open on this 
property back in 2013.  Would like to confirm what areas are buildable and what 
would be required by CVCA if purchased to build a single family dwelling. Would 
like to know wetland boundaries, etc. I have review the property via 
Peterborough GIS.   
CVCA responds that there is not a building envelope due to the flood hazard 
and wetland setback requirements. 

 
21 October 2021 

CVCA responds to Property Inquiry submitted on behalf of Mr. Deshane.  
Property Inquiry stated Looking for suitable building envelope for cottage. 
Property in currently vacant.  
CVCA responds that there is not a building envelope due to the flood hazard 
and wetland setback requirements. 

 
07 December 2021 

Mr. Bryce Sharpe, acting on behalf of the Deshane’s, contacts the CVCA office 
stating that the property had been rezoned in the mid 2000’s.   
CVCA responds that, based on best available data and a site visit completed in 
May 2021, there does not appear to be a building envelope that meet requisite 
setbacks for flood hazard and wetlands. 

Winter 2022 CVCA staff and Mr. Sharpe communicate regarding requirements for an 
elevation survey and Scoped Environmental Impact Study (EIS). 

31 March 2022 Mr. Sharpe submits CVCA Property Inquiry Form and requests a site visit. 

 
 
 
25 May 2022 

CVCA Staff, Rob West (Oakridge Environmental Ltd.), Mr. Deshane and Mr. 
Anthony Qiunn (Bennet Group, agent for the Deshane’s) complete a site visit 
to the property.   
CVCA staff and Rob West delineate wetland boundary.  While on site it is 
communicated to Mr. Deshane and Mr. Quinn that CVCA staff will not be able 
to permit the development of the property as there does not appear to be a 
building envelope outside of the wetland setback and floodplain but that he 
can submit a permit application and the inability to gain a permit from a 
Regulations Officer would be communicated and allow them to request a 
hearing before the Watershed Advisory Board. 

06 June 2022 CVCA responds to Mr. Sharpe with requirements for a complete permit 
application. 
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Winter 2022/2023 

CVCA staff and Mr. Sharpe communicate back and forth regarding permit 
requirements: elevation survey, scoped Environmental Impact Study and other 
application requirement details including a site plan. 

 
11 August 2023 

Mr. Quinn submits permit application (Appendix C) for development of a 
dwelling, detached garage, driveway and septic system.  At the time of permit 
submission Mr. Bennet requested a hearing before the CVCA Watershed 
Advisory Board.  

28 September 2023 CVCA staff provide Mr. and Mrs. Deshane a Denial Letter outlining the CVCA 
policies their proposal does not meet.  

01 November 2023 CVCA staff provide Mr. and Mrs. Deshane an updated Denial Letter reflecting 
additional policies which their proposal does not meet.  

 
 

Proposal Description 
As per the application information provided (received 11 August 2023):  
 
Existing Development (Appendix D): 
None - vacant  
 
Proposed Development (Appendix E): 
Dwelling:  
- 2-storey single residential dwelling with crawlspace 
- Footprint of 56-feet by 47’10” (inclusive of all decks and screened in porch) 
- 2,533 square feet of gross floor area 

 
CVCA Regulated Features: 

- Wetland greater than 2 ha 
- Requisite minimum development setback is 30 metres 
- Proposed dwelling is setback 6 metres 
 
Detached Garage: 
- 2-storey detached 
- Irregular in shape overall construction footprint of 23-feet by 24-feet 
- 512 square feet in ground floor area 

 
CVCA Regulated Features: 

- Wetland greater than 2 ha 
- Requisite minimum development setback is 30 metres 
- Proposed garage is setback 6m 

 
Note: The Scoped Environmental Impact Study states that This site is not conducive to constructing a large garage, 
shop or accessory sleeping accommodation (eg. a Bunkie). 

 
Septic System: 
- Septic tank proposed to the north of the dwelling 
- 143.5 m2 septic field  
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CVCA Regulated Features: 
- Wetland greater than 2 ha 
- Requisite minimum development setback is 30 metres 
- Proposed septic system does not meet the required 30 metre setback 
 
Driveway: 
- 78.7m3 of fill required 
- 75 metres long 
- Approximately 6 metres wide 

 
CVCA Regulated Features: 

1. Regulatory floodplain (1:100-year floodplain of Belmont Lake) 
- Requisite maximum flood depths for safe vehicular and pedestrian access exceeded. 
2. Wetland greater than 2 ha 
- Requisite minimum development setback of 30 metres 
- Proposed driveway is setback approximately 3 metres 
3. Wetland less than 2 ha 
- Requisite minimum development setback of 15 metres 
- Proposed driveway is setback 6 metres 

 

Applicability of the Conservation Authorities Act, Ontario Regulation 159/06 and the Crowe 
Valley Conservation Authority’s Watershed Planning and Regulations Policy Manual 
Ontario Regulation 159/06, was made pursuant to section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act, R.S.O. 1990. Ontario 
Regulation 159/06 is attached as Appendix F.  
The proposed development is within an area regulated by the CVCA due to the flood hazard associated with Belmont 
Lake and presence of wetlands. 
 
Section 2 (1) (a) (iii) (A) of the Regulation states: 
Development prohibited 

2. (1) Subject to section 3, no person shall undertake development or permit another person to undertake 
development in or on the areas within the jurisdiction of the Authority that are,  

(a) river or stream valleys that have depressional features associated with a river or stream, whether or 
not they contain a watercourse, the limits of which are determined in accordance with the following 
rules: 

(i) where the river or stream valley is apparent and has stable slopes, the valley extends from 
the stable top of bank, plus 15 metres, to a similar point on the opposite side, 

(ii) where the river or stream valley is apparent and has unstable slopes, the valley extends 
from the predicted long term stable slope projected from the existing stable slope, or if the 
toe of the slope is unstable, from the predicted location of the toe of the slope as a result of 
stream erosion over a projected 100-year period, plus 15 metres, to a similar point on the 
opposite side, 

(iii) where the river or stream valley is not apparent, the valley extends the greater of, 
(A) the distance from a point outside the edge of the maximum extent of the flood 

plain under the applicable flood event standard, plus 15 metres, to a similar point 
on the opposite side, and 

(B) the distance from the predicted meander belt of a watercourse, expanded as 
required to convey the flood flows under the applicable flood event standard, plus 
15 metres, to a similar point on the opposite side; 
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(b) hazardous lands; 
(c) wetlands; or 
(d) other areas where development could interfere with the hydrologic function of a wetland, 

including areas within 120 metres of all provincially significant wetlands and wetlands greater 
than 2 hectares in size, and areas within 30 metres of wetlands less than 2 hectares in size.  

 
Permission to develop 

3. (1) The Authority may grant permission for development in or on the areas described in subsection 2 (1) if, 
in its opinion, the control of flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservation of land will 
not be affected by the development.  

 
Alterations prohibited 

5. Subject to section 6, no person shall straighten, change, divert or interfere with the existing channel of a 
river, creek, stream or watercourse or change or interfere with a wetland.  

Permission to alter 
6. (1) The Authority may grant permission to straighten, change, divert or interfere with the existing channel of 

a river, creek, stream or watercourse or to change or interfere with a wetland. 
 
Section 3, above, refers to “tests” of the Regulation. Any application for development within an area regulated by the 
Conservation Authority is reviewed through the lens of these tests. The CVCA’s Watershed Planning and Regulations 
Manual was developed to govern how these tests are applied to a multitude of possible development scenarios, as well 
as to provide guidance to CVCA staff in order to implement a consistent and practical approach for granting or refusing 
permission for development. 
 

Hearing Process and Role of the CVCA’s Watershed Advisory Board 
When an application for development does not conform to the CVCA policies, CVCA staff must recommend the 
application for denial. The applicant then has the ability to request a Hearing with the CVCA’s Watershed Advisory 
Board. The Watershed Advisory Board is tasked with reviewing the application for development, considering the 
applicable CVCA policies that have not been satisfied, and ultimately making a decision as to whether the application is 
consistent with the tests of the Regulation. 
 
Tests of the Regulation 
The development will not affect the control of: 

 flooding,  

 erosion,  

 dynamic beaches (not applicable in CVCA watershed), 

 pollution or  

 the conservation of land 
 
The CVCA Watershed Advisory Board may grant or refuse permission. Permission may be granted with or without 
conditions. The applicant will receive written notice of the decision. The notice of decision must state the reasons for 
which the application was either approved or refused. The applicant has the right to appeal the decision within 30 days 
of receipt of the notice of decision. Appeals are to the Ontario Land Tribunal. The applicant can appeal a refusal or the 
conditions of an approval. 
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CVCA Staff Recommendation 
Based on the information submitted, CVCA staff recommend that the application be denied for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development requires the construction of an access route (driveway) through the floodplain 
that does not meet requirements for safe access. Maximum allowable depths for safe vehicular and 
pedestrian access are exceeded. 

2. The proposed development does not meet the minimum requisite wetland setbacks for new development.  
 
The applicable policies from the CVCA Watershed Planning and Regulations Policy Manual are listed and detailed in the 
following section of this report. Policies sections that are not relevant to this application have been omitted. 
The Board Approved Watershed Panning and Regulations Policy Manual provides a framework for the CVCA and its staff 
to consistently administer its powers under Ontario Regulation 159/06.  When reviewing development applications, the 
Authority must have regard for its objectives of preventing loss of life and minimizing property damage as a result of 
natural hazards.  Section 3(1) of O.Reg 159/06.   
 

Administrative Policies 
The following sections speak to over-arching policies that every application must be tested against.  Areas subject 
to the regulation include several different items with hazardous lands being a critical component.  Hazardous 
lands include all lands that are or could be flooded. 
 
 3.8 General Regulation Policies 

3.8.1 That development, interference or alteration will not be permitted within a regulated area, except in 
accordance with the policies contained within this document. In the event of a conflict between the policies 
applicable to the development, interference or alteration, the most restrictive policy shall apply.  

 
3.8.2 That notwithstanding Policy 3.8.1, the CVCA’s Board of Directors may grant permission for development, 
interference and/or alteration where the application provided evidence acceptable to the Board of Directors that 
documents the development and/or activity will have no adverse effect on the control of flooding, erosion, 
pollution or the conservation of land with respect to river or stream valleys, hazardous land, wetland and areas 
of interference, or result in unacceptable interference with a watercourse or wetland). 
 
3.8.4 That notwithstanding Sections 3.8.1, 3.8.2 and 3.8.3, where there is an existing vacant lot of record, 
(including an infill lot), no new development will be permitted where the lot has no safe access, or is entirely 
within one or more of the following: 

a) the flood hazard (One Zone Policy Area), or erosion hazard of valley and stream corridors, other 
hazardous lands; 
c) any natural features, areas and systems contributing to the conservation of land, including areas 
providing hydrologic functions or ecological functions. 

 
Conformity and Discussion 
Safe access to the subject property and the proposed development location does not exist. During a 1:100-year 
flood event the flood waters on portions of Fire Route 19C would exceed the minimum level for safe access as 
determined by the Technical Guide River & Stream Systems: Flooding hazard Limit 2002. As per the Technical 
Guide Appendix 29, it is practically impossible to generalize this depth but for most family automobiles 
something in the range of about 0.3 m - 0.4 m (1- 1.5 ft.) would be the maximum depth of flooding before 
potential egress problems would result. The flood water depths along portions of Fire Route 19C would be 
approximately 0.80 metres deep which exceeds the safe access guidelines for safe vehicular access by 0.5 
metres. Portions of Fire Route 19C are at an elevation of 188.0 metres above sea level (CGVD28) (as determined 
by an Ontario Land Surveyor). The 1:100-year flood elevation of Belmont Lake is 188.8 metres above sea level 
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(CGVD28) (see appendix B).  Additionally, the proposed driveway does not meet the safe access requirements, 
as flood waters would be approximately 1 metre deep, exceeding safe access requirements for vehicular access 
by 0.7 metres and pedestrian access by 0.2 metres.  This is illustrated on the site plan included with this report 
(Appendix B).  

 
Hazardous Lands 
This component of the Regulation applies to development within hazardous lands which is defined under 
Section 28 of the CA Act as land that could be unsafe for development due to naturally occurring processes 
associated with flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, or unstable soil or bedrock.    
 
3.8.7 That notwithstanding supplementary policies or stand-alone policies as specified in Sections 4.0 through to 
and including 7.0, development within a regulated area shall be set back from the greater of the following:  
a) Valley and Stream Corridors: 15 metres from the long term stable top of slope, stable toe of slope, meander 
belt and any contiguous natural features and areas that contribute to the conservation of land;  
b) Natural Hazards: six metres from the extent of a hazard;  
c) Wetlands: 30 metres from provincially significant wetlands and wetlands greater than 2 ha and 15 metres for 
all other wetlands; and  
d) Setbacks based upon the results of a comprehensive environmental study or technical report completed to the 
satisfaction of the CVCA 

 

Hazardous Lands Policies  
This component of the Regulation applies to development within hazardous lands which is defined under Section 28 of 
the CA Act as land that could be unsafe for development due to naturally occurring processes associated with flooding, 
erosion, dynamic beaches, or unstable soil or bedrock.    
 
The following policies are specific to development in the flood hazard.  Any development within a flooding hazard requires 
permission from the CVCA.  In general development within the Regulatory floodplain shall not be permitted.   
 

5.2.1 Development within the Regulatory floodplain shall not be permitted. 
Conformity and Discussion 
The proposed driveway is within the regulatory floodplain. In order to access the proposed dwelling location / 
building envelope the driveway would traverse the floodplain, with fill being placed in the floodplain. 
 
5.2.7 Development within the Regulatory floodplain on vacant lots of record shall not be permitted. 
Conformity and Discussion 
The subject lot is vacant, policies state that development within the floodplain on vacant lots of record is not 
permitted.  
 
5.3.13.1 Fill placement and/or excavation for the purpose of changing the grade on a property within the flood 
hazard for the purpose of permitting development will not be permitted. 
Conformity and Discussion 
Grades cannot be altered within the floodplain to permit development. 
 
5.3.13.3 Notwithstanding Policy 5.3.13.1 development associated with the construction of a driveway or access 
way through the Regulatory floodplain in order to provide access to lands outside of the Regulatory floodplain 
may be permitted subject to the provision of safe access as identified in Section 3.3 and if it has been 
demonstrated to the satisfaction of CVCA that there is no viable alternative outside of the regulated area and 
that the control of flooding, erosion, pollution, or the conservation of land will not be affected; 
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Conformity and Discussion 
Maximum acceptable flood depth for driveway access is exceeded. Flood water depths during a 1:100-year 
flood event would be approximately 1 metre deep which exceed safe access requirements for vehicular access 
by 0.7 metres and pedestrian access by 0.2 metres. Table 1, as depicted Section 3.3 of the CVCA Watershed 
Planning and Regulations (O.reg 159/06) Manual shows the requirements for safe access. 

  
 

 

General Policies for Wetlands 
The following policies are specific to development in the setback of a wetland.  In general development within a wetland 
or within the setback of a wetland shall not be permitted.   
 

For Provincially Significant Wetlands and wetlands greater than 2 ha the following shall apply:  
 
7.3.1a     In general, there shall be no development within 30 metres of the wetland boundary. 
Conformity and Discussion 
All components of the proposed development are located beyond the requisite minimum wetland setbacks. 
The dwelling, garage, driveway and septic system are all closer than 30 metres to a wetland greater than 2 ha 
(encroaching as close as 6 metres). 
 
7.3.1b   A 15 metre vegetative buffer from the edge of the wetland boundary shall be encouraged to protect the     

wetland from nutrient loading and surface runoff which could impact area and/or function. 
Impacts to the hydrologic function of a wetland due to development within setback or by reducing the 
vegetated buffer between the wetland and the proposed development may result from changes in 
imperviousness/infiltration due to a removal or change in vegetation, soil compaction during 
construction, disruption or alteration of groundwater flow paths due to underground construction.     
 

Conformity and Discussion 
The proposed development is 6 metres from a wetland greater than 2 ha (30 metre requisite setback). The 
scoped Environmental Impact Study lists potential impacts to the wetland, including, but not limited to: 

 Potential degradation/alteration/clearing of the upland woodland vegetation communities that 
could impact the on-site down gradient unevaluated wetland on-site, resulting in sedimentation and 
water quality deterioration. 

  Field investigations have confirmed that the main concern with respect to any new residential 
construction is the location relative to the unevaluated wetland/KHF. The vegetation removal and 
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disturbance of the area intended for the new residential development could result in a moderately 
large area of base soil being exposed adjacent to the unevaluated wetland.  
 

For Wetlands less than 2 ha in size the following shall apply: 
 
7.3.1d in general, there shall be no development within 15 metres of the wetland boundary 
Conformity and Discussion 
The proposed driveway is 6 metres from a wetland less than 2 ha. 

 
7.4 Specific Policies for Wetlands 
A buffer width of 30 metres provides better protection from runoff (sediment and other contaminants), some 
aquatic habitat protection, good corridor width for some fur-bearers, habitat for edge bird species and some 
amphibians and reptiles (How Much Habitat is Enough, 2nd Edition, Environment Canada, 2004; and Best 
Management Practices 15 – Buffer Strips, 2004). 
 
7.4.2.1 Development shall not be permitted within the setback of a wetland on vacant land. 
Conformity 
The subject lot is vacant and the proposed development is within the requisite setbacks for wetlands greater 
than 2 has and less than 2 ha.  
 

Summary 
Hazard land management was delegated to Conservation Authorities by the Province of Ontario through the 
establishment of the Conservation Authorities Act and Ontario Regulation 159/06. The CVCA’s Watershed Planning and 
Regulations Policies have been developed to assist CVCA staff with the administration of the Regulation. CVCA staff review 
development proposals in an effort to protect people and their property in areas susceptible to natural hazards and other 
areas where development could interfere with the hydrologic function of wetlands.  
 
The proposed development not conform with the CVCA’s Policies, which state: 
 
1) That development within the Regulatory floodplain on vacant lots of record shall not be permitted; 

 
2) That fill placement and/or excavations for the purpose of changing the grade on a property within the  flood hazard 

for the purpose of permitting development will not be permitted; 
 

3) That development associated with the construction of a driveway or access way through the Regulatory floodplain in 
order to provide access to lands outside of the Regulatory floodplain may be permitted if safe access is present (safe 
access is not present); 
 

4) That development shall not be permitted within the setback of a wetland on vacant land. 
 
CVCA staff recommend that the application be denied, as it does not conform with the CVCA’s Watershed Planning and 
Regulations policies.   The CVCA Watershed Advisory Board must carefully consider the potential implications of granting 
exceptions to policy at any hearing, including the ability to set precedent. 
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Appendix B – Site Plan and Constraints Map 
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Appendix D – Map and Photos of 85 Fire Route 19C 



Peterborough County Map – 19 Fire Route 85C 

 

 



Map showing area outside of 30 metre and 15 metre wetland setback 

 



Photos of Propety taken during Site visit 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 



Appendix E – Drawings of Proposed Development  
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Conservation Authorities Act 

Loi sur les offices de protection de la nature 

ONTARIO REGULATION 159/06 

CROWE VALLEY CONSERVATION AUTHORITY: REGULATION OF DEVELOPMENT, 
INTERFERENCE WITH WETLANDS AND ALTERATIONS TO SHORELINES AND 

WATERCOURSES 

Consolidation Period: From February 8, 2013 to the e-Laws currency date. 

Last amendment: 54/13. 

Legislative History: 54/13, CTR 12 FE 13 - 1. 

This Regulation is made in English only. 

Definition 

 1.  In this Regulation,  

“Authority” means the Crowe Valley Conservation Authority.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 1. 

Development prohibited 

 2.  (1)  Subject to section 3, no person shall undertake development or permit another person to undertake development in 
or on the areas within the jurisdiction of the Authority that are,  

 (a) river or stream valleys that have depressional features associated with a river or stream, whether or not they contain a 
watercourse, the limits of which are determined in accordance with the following rules:  

 (i) where the river or stream valley is apparent and has stable slopes, the valley extends from the stable top of bank, 
plus 15 metres, to a similar point on the opposite side, 

 (ii) where the river or stream valley is apparent and has unstable slopes, the valley extends from the predicted long 
term stable slope projected from the existing stable slope or, if the toe of the slope is unstable, from the predicted 
location of the toe of the slope as a result of stream erosion over a projected 100-year period, plus 15 metres, to a 
similar point on the opposite side,    

 (iii) where the river or stream valley is not apparent, the valley extends the greater of,  

 (A) the distance from a point outside the edge of the maximum extent of the flood plain under the applicable 
flood event standard, plus 15 metres, to a similar point on the opposite side, and 

 (B) the distance from the predicted meander belt of a watercourse, expanded as required to convey the flood 
flows under the applicable flood event standard, plus 15 metres, to a similar point on the opposite side; 

 (b) hazardous lands;  

 (c) wetlands; or  

 (d) other areas where development could interfere with the hydrologic function of a wetland, including areas within 120 
metres of all provincially significant wetlands and wetlands greater than 2 hectares in size, and areas within 30 metres 
of wetlands less than 2 hectares in size.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 2 (1); O. Reg. 54/13, s. 1 (1). 

 (2)  All areas within the jurisdiction of the Authority that are described in subsection (1) are delineated as the “Regulation 
Limit” shown on a series of maps filed at the head office of the Authority under the map title “Ontario Regulation 97/04: 
Regulation for Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses”. O. Reg. 54/13, 
s. 1 (2). 

 (3)  If there is a conflict between the description of areas in subsection (1) and the areas as shown on the series of maps 
referred to in subsection (2), the description of areas in subsection (1) prevails. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 1 (2). 

Permission to develop 

 3.  (1)  The Authority may grant permission for development in or on the areas described in subsection 2 (1) if, in its 
opinion, the control of flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservation of land will not be affected by the 
development.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 3 (1). 

 (2)  The permission of the Authority shall be given in writing, with or without conditions.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 3 (2). 

https://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/R06159
http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/navigation?file=currencyDates&lang=en
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/R13054
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/R13054
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/consolidated-regulations-change-notices


2 

 (3)  Subject to subsection (4), the Authority’s executive committee, or one or more employees of the Authority that have 
been designated by the Authority for the purposes of this section, may exercise the powers and duties of the Authority under 
subsections (1) and (2) with respect to the granting of permissions for development in or on the areas described in subsection 
2 (1). O. Reg. 54/13, s. 2. 

 (4)  A designate under subsection (3) shall not grant a permission for development with a maximum period of validity of 
more than 24 months. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 2. 

Application for permission  

 4.  A signed application for permission to undertake development shall be filed with the Authority and shall contain the 
following information:  

 1. Four copies of a plan of the area showing the type and location of the proposed development.  

 2. The proposed use of the buildings and structures following completion of the development. 

 3. The start and completion dates of the development. 

 4. The elevations of existing buildings, if any, and grades and the proposed elevations of buildings and grades after the 
development.  

 5. Drainage details before and after the development. 

 6. A complete description of the type of fill proposed to be placed or dumped. 

 7. Such other technical studies or plans as the Authority may request. O. Reg. 159/06, s. 4; O. Reg. 54/13, s. 3. 

Alterations prohibited  

 5.  Subject to section 6, no person shall straighten, change, divert or interfere in any way with the existing channel of a 
river, creek, stream or watercourse or change or interfere in any way with a wetland.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 5. 

Permission to alter  

 6.  (1)  The Authority may grant permission to straighten, change, divert or interfere with the existing channel of a river, 
creek, stream or watercourse or to change or interfere with a wetland.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 6 (1); O. Reg. 54/13, s. 4 (1). 

 (2)  The permission of the Authority shall be given in writing, with or without conditions.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 6 (2). 

 (3)  Subject to subsection (4), the Authority’s executive committee, or one or more employees of the Authority that have 
been designated by the Authority for the purposes of this section, may exercise the powers and duties of the Authority under 
subsections (1) and (2) with respect to the granting of permissions for alteration. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 4 (2). 

 (4)  A designate under subsection (3) shall not grant a permission for alteration with a maximum period of validity of more 
than 24 months. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 4 (2). 

Application for permission   

 7.  A signed application for permission to straighten, change, divert or interfere with the existing channel of a river, creek, 
stream or watercourse or change or interfere with a wetland shall be filed with the Authority and shall contain the following 
information:   

 1. Four copies of a plan of the area showing plan view and cross-section details of the proposed alteration.   

 2. A description of the methods to be used in carrying out the alteration.  

 3. The start and completion dates of the alteration.  

 4. A statement of the purpose of the alteration. 

 5. Such other technical studies or plans as the Authority may request. O. Reg. 159/06, s. 7; O. Reg. 54/13, s. 5. 

Cancellation of permission 

 8.  (1)  The Authority may cancel a permission granted under section 3 or 6 if it is of the opinion that the conditions of the 
permission have not been met.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 8 (1); O. Reg. 54/13, s. 6 (1). 

 (2)  Before cancelling a permission, the Authority shall give a notice of intent to cancel to the holder of the permission 
indicating that the permission will be cancelled unless the holder shows cause at a hearing why the permission should not be 
cancelled.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 8 (2). 

 (3)  Following the giving of the notice under subsection (2), the Authority shall give the holder at least five days notice of 
the date of the hearing.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 8 (3); O. Reg. 54/13, s. 6 (2). 

Period of validity of permissions and extensions 

 9.  (1)  The maximum period, including an extension, for which a permission granted under section 3 or 6 may be valid is, 
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 (a) 24 months, in the case of a permission granted for projects other than projects described in clause (b); and 

 (b) 60 months, in the case of a permission granted for, 

 (i) projects that, in the opinion of the Authority or its executive committee, cannot reasonably be completed within 
24 months from the day the permission is granted, or 

 (ii) projects that require permits or approvals from other regulatory bodies that, in the opinion of the Authority or its 
executive committee, cannot reasonably be obtained within 24 months from the day permission is granted. 
O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (2)  The Authority or its executive committee may grant a permission for an initial period that is less than the applicable 
maximum period specified in subsection (1) if, in the opinion of the Authority or its executive committee, the project can be 
completed in a period that is less than the maximum period. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (3)  If the Authority or its executive committee grants a permission under subsection (2) for an initial period that is less 
than the applicable maximum period of validity specified in subsection (1), the Authority or its executive committee may 
grant an extension of the permission if, 

 (a) the holder of the permission submits a written application for an extension to the Authority at least 60 days before the 
expiry of the permission; 

 (b) no extension of the permission has previously been granted; and 

 (c) the application sets out the reasons for which an extension is required and, in the opinion of the Authority or its 
executive committee, demonstrates that circumstances beyond the control of the holder of the permission will prevent 
completion of the project before the expiry of the permission. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (4)  When granting an extension of a permission under subsection (3), the Authority or its executive committee may grant 
the extension for the period of time requested by the holder in the application or for such period of time as the Authority or its 
executive committee deems appropriate, as long as the total period of validity of the permission does not exceed the 
applicable maximum period specified in subsection (1). O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (5)  For the purposes of this section, the granting of an extension for a different period of time than the period of time 
requested does not constitute a refusal of an extension. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (6)  The Authority or its executive committee may refuse an extension of a permission if it is of the opinion that the 
requirements of subsection (3) have not been met. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (7)  Before refusing an extension of a permission, the Authority or its executive committee shall give notice of intent to 
refuse to the holder of the permission, indicating that the extension will be refused unless, 

 (a) the holder requires a hearing, which may be before the Authority or its executive committee, as the Authority directs; 
and  

 (b) at the hearing, the holder satisfies the Authority, or the Authority’s executive committee, as the case may be,  

 (i) that the requirements of clauses (3) (a) and (b) have been met, and 

 (ii) that circumstances beyond the control of the holder will prevent completion of the project before the expiry of the 
permission. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (8)  If the holder of the permission requires a hearing under subsection (7), the Authority or its executive committee shall 
give the holder at least five days notice of the date of the hearing. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (9)  After holding a hearing under subsection (7), the Authority or its executive committee shall,  

 (a) refuse the extension; or  

 (b) grant an extension for such period of time as it deems appropriate, as long as the total period of validity of the 
permission does not exceed the applicable maximum period specified in subsection (1). O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (10)  Subject to subsection (11), one or more employees of the Authority that have been designated by the Authority for the 
purposes of this section may exercise the powers and duties of the Authority under subsections (2), (3) and (4), but not those 
under subsections (6), (7), (8) and (9). O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

 (11)  A designate under subsection (10) shall not grant an extension of a permission for any period that would result in the 
permission having a period of validity greater than 24 months. O. Reg. 54/13, s. 7. 

Appointment of officers 

 10.  The Authority may appoint officers to enforce this Regulation.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 10. 

Flood event standards  
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 11.  The applicable flood event standards used to determine the maximum susceptibility to flooding of lands or areas 
within the watersheds in the area of jurisdiction of the Authority are the Hurricane Hazel Flood Event Standard, the 100 year 
flood level and the Timmins Flood Event Standard described in Schedule 1.  O. Reg. 159/06, s. 11. 

 12.  REVOKED: O. Reg. 54/13, s. 8. 

SCHEDULE 1 

 1.  The Hurricane Hazel Flood Event Standard means a storm that produces over a 48-hour period,  

 (a) in a drainage area of 25 square kilometres or less, rainfall that has the distribution set out in Table 1; or 

 (b) in a drainage area of more than 25 square kilometres, rainfall such that the number of millimetres of rain referred to in 
each case in Table 1 shall be modified by the percentage amount shown in Column 2 of Table 2 opposite the size of 
the drainage area set out opposite thereto in Column 1 of Table 2. 

TABLE 1 

 
73 millimetres of rain in the first 36 hours 

6 millimetres of rain in the 37th hour 

4 millimetres of rain in the 38th hour 

6 millimetres of rain in the 39th hour 

13 millimetres of rain in the 40th hour 

17 millimetres of rain in the 41st hour 

13 millimetres of rain in the 42nd hour 

23 millimetres of rain in the 43rd hour 

13 millimetres of rain in the 44th hour 

13 millimetres of rain in the 45th hour 

53 millimetres of rain in the 46th hour 

38 millimetres of rain in the 47th hour 

13 millimetres of rain in the 48th hour 

TABLE 2 

 
Column 1 Column 2 

Drainage Area (square kilometres) Percentage 

26 to 45 both inclusive 99.2 

46 to 65 both inclusive 98.2 

66 to 90 both inclusive 97.1 

91 to 115 both inclusive 96.3 

116 to 140 both inclusive 95.4 

141 to 165 both inclusive 94.8 

166 to 195 both inclusive 94.2 

196 to 220 both inclusive 93.5 

221 to 245 both inclusive 92.7 

246 to 270 both inclusive 92.0 

271 to 450 both inclusive 89.4 

451 to 575 both inclusive 86.7 

576 to 700 both inclusive 84.0 

701 to 850 both inclusive 82.4 

851 to 1000 both inclusive 80.8 

1001 to 1200 both inclusive 79.3 

1201 to 1500 both inclusive 76.6 

1501 to 1700 both inclusive 74.4 

1701 to 2000 both inclusive 73.3 

2001 to 2200 both inclusive 71.7 

2201 to 2500 both inclusive 70.2 

2501 to 2700 both inclusive 69.0 

2701 to 4500 both inclusive 64.4 

4501 to 6000 both inclusive 61.4 

6001 to 7000 both inclusive 58.9 

7001 to 8000 both inclusive 57.4 

 2.  The 100 year flood level means the peak instantaneous still water level plus an allowance for wave uprush and other 
water-related hazards for Lake Ontario that has a probability of occurrence of one per cent during any given year. 
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 3.  The Timmins Flood Event Standard means a storm that produces over a 12-hour period,  

 (a) in a drainage area of 25 square kilometres or less, rainfall that has the distribution set out in Table 3; or 

 (b) in a drainage area of more than 25 square kilometres, rainfall such that the number of millimetres of rain referred to in 
each case in Table 3 shall be modified by the percentage amount shown in Column 2 of Table 4 opposite the size of 
the drainage area set out opposite thereto in Column 1 of Table 4. 

TABLE 3 

 
15 millimetres of rain in the first hour 

20 millimetres of rain in the second hour 

10 millimetres of rain in the third hour 

3 millimetres of rain in the fourth hour 

5 millimetres of rain in the fifth hour 

20 millimetres of rain in the sixth hour 

43 millimetres of rain in the seventh hour 

20 millimetres of rain in the eighth hour 

23 millimetres of rain in the ninth hour 

13 millimetres of rain in the tenth hour 

13 millimetres of rain in the eleventh hour 

8 millimetres of rain in the twelfth hour 

TABLE 4 

 
Column 1 Column 2 

Drainage Area (Square Kilometres) Percentage 

26 to 50 both inclusive 97 

51 to 75 both inclusive 94 

76 to 100 both inclusive 90 

101 to 150 both inclusive 87 

151 to 200 both inclusive 84 

201 to 250 both inclusive 82 

251 to 375 both inclusive 79 

376 to 500 both inclusive 76 

501 to 750 both inclusive 74 

751 to 1000 both inclusive 70 

1001 to 1250 both inclusive 68 

1251 to 1500 both inclusive 66 

1501 to 1800 both inclusive 65 

1801 to 2100 both inclusive 64 

2101 to 2300 both inclusive 63 

2301 to 2600 both inclusive 62 

2601 to 3900 both inclusive 58 

3901 to 5200 both inclusive 56 

5201 to 6500 both inclusive 53 

6501 to 8000 both inclusive 50 

O. Reg. 159/06, Sched. 1. 
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